
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE INCREASE OF FUNDING FOR CONTRACT 2013-

10013 WITH STERNS CONRAD AND SCHMIDT CONSULTING ENGINEERS (SCS)  FOR 

AIR QUALITY PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, the Field Operations Department is responsible for meeting state and federal 

requirements to provide air permit monitoring and compliance at the White Street landfill (No. 

08830T05) for the City of Greensboro;  

 

WHEREAS, the Field Operations Department plans to amend the current five year contract which 

expires September 30, 2018 by increasing the estimated contract value necessary for completion; 

  

WHEREAS, the contract amendment will increase the current contract value by $136,000 to cover 

the funding gap that has occurred over the first four year term related to federal and state required 

monitoring, maintenance, inspection, surveying, and plan development natural gas pipeline which 

supplies landfill gas to Cone Mills for power generation;  

 

WHEREAS, the additional funds will cover the contract through its final year (fifth year) by 

increasing the current estimated annual funding from $500,000 to $636,000; 

 

WHEREAS, funding for this contract in the amount of $136,000 is available in the Solid Waste 

Management fund in account number 551-4306-04.5413.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

GREENSBORO: 

 

That the resolution authorizing the increase of funding for Contract #2013-10013 for Sterns 

Conrad and Schmidt Consulting Engineers (SCS) for Air Quality Professional Services in the 

amount of $136,000 is hereby approved. 


